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Planning Commission Agenda 

 

Worcester County Government Center, Room 1102, One West Market St. 

Snow Hill, Maryland 21863 

 

I. Call to Order (1:00 p.m.) 

 

II. Administrative Matters (1:00 p.m. est.) 

A. Review and Approval of Minutes – June 1, 2023  

B. Board of Zoning Appeals Agenda – July 13, 2023 

C. Technical Review Committee Agenda – July 12, 2023 

 

III. FY24 MALPF Easement Sale Application Review and Approval 

1. Aydelotte, Ben, TM 92, P 62; Aydelotte Road; 114.4 acres 

2. Drew, Kathy and Mark, TM 10, P 55; 11539 St. Martins Neck Road, Bishopville; 28.5 acres* 

3. Drew, Kathy and Mark, TM 10, P 99/100; 11828 Back Creek Road, Bishopville; 29.6 acres* 

4. Hahn, Jimmy and Theresa, TM 90, P 6; 356 Hickory Point Road; 71.2 acres 

5. Holland, Mark and Candy, TM 100, P 1, 134; Tulls Corner Road; 50.01 acres 

6. Levinh Farms, Inc.; TM 92, P 69; Sheephouse Road, Pocomoke City; 144.93 acres (new owners, 

previous owners applied in FY22 and FY23) 

7. Queponco Farms, Inc.  TM 49, P 71; 6636 Basket Switch Road; Newark; TM 187.75 acres (re-

application, FY22 and FY23) 

8. Riley, Whitlock, et al; TM 31, P 61; 8720 Evans Road, Berlin; 470.4 acres 

 

IV. §ZS 1-325 Site Plan Review 

A. Frontier Town Expansion 

107 total proposed park unit sites with public pool and recreational areas.  Located at 8428 Stephen 

Decatur Highway, Tax Map 33, Parcel 94, Tax District 10, C-2 General Commercial District, Sun 

TRS Frontier. LLC, owner / Davis Bowen & Friedel, Inc., engineer. 

 

B. Showell Mini Storage 

Proposed construction of four (4) storage buildings consisting of thirty-six (36) 20’ x 50’ storage 

units (36,000 sq. ft. total), with an existing dwelling and accessory structures to be used as an 

owner/caretaker residence.  Located at 11564 Worcester Highway, Tax Map 15, Parcel 122, Tax 

District 03, C-2 General Commercial District, Green Acres Showell, LLC, owner / Parker and 

Associates, Inc., engineer. 

 

V. Rezoning 

Case 440 - Tax Map 9, Parcel 359, Lot 1, 8.905 acres, A-1 Agricultural District to A-2 Agricultural 

District, northwest side of Jarvis Road approximately 175 feet north of Bunting Road and 400 feet 

west of US 113, Nicholas N. & Virginia H. Borodulia Property Owner and Hugh Cropper, IV, 

Attorney 

 

VI. Miscellaneous 

 

VII. Adjournment  
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Meeting Date: June 1, 2023 

Time: 1:00 P.M. 

Location: Worcester County Government Office Building, Room 1102  

 

  Attendance: 

Planning Commission   

Jerry Barbierri, Chair 

Mary Knight, Secretary 

Ken Church 

Marlene Ott 

Betty Smith 

Rick Wells 

Phyllis Wimbrow 

 

 

Staff 

Matthew Laick, Deputy Director, DRP 

Stu White, DRP Specialist 

 

I. Call to Order 

 

II. Administrative Matters 

 

A. Review and approval of minutes, May 4, 2023  

As the first item of business, the Planning Commission reviewed the minutes of the May 

4, 2023 meeting.   

 

Following the review, a motion was made by Ms. Ott to approve the minutes as written, 

Ms. Wimbrow seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.  

 

B. Board of Zoning Appeals Agendas, May 11, 2023 

As the next item of business, the Planning Commission reviewed the agenda for the Board 

of Zoning Appeals meeting scheduled for June 8, 2023. Mr. White was present for the 

review to answer questions and address concerns of the Planning Commission.  

 

No comments were forwarded to the Board. 

 

C. Technical Review Committee Agenda, May 10, 2023 

As the next item of business, the Planning Commission reviewed the agenda for the 

Technical Review Committee meeting scheduled for June 14, 2023. Mr. White was present 

for the review to answer questions and address concerns of the Planning Commission.  

 

No comments were forwarded to the Committee.  
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III. §ZS 1-315 RPC residential planned communities – site plan review 

As the next item of business, the Planning Commission reviewed the Step II submittal for 

Phase II of Triple Crown Estates Residential Planned Community (RPC).   

 

Mark Cropper, Bruce Howe of Vista Design, Inc., Marvin Steen, and Greg Steen were 

present for the review. Mr. Howe introduced the project and explained that it consists of 

thirty (30) additional lots. He also stated that in 2015 this project originally consisted of 

sixty (60) duplex units. He stated that during the Technical Review Committee meeting 

Kristen M. Tremblay, Zoning Administrator, inquired about architectural designs for the 

proposed dwellings. He explained that the architectural designs for the houses will be 

chosen by the builder or the prospective buyer and will be subject to the requirements in 

the neighborhood covenants.   

 

Ms. Wimbrow emphasized the importance of complying with the open space requirements. 

 

Mr. Barbierri questioned if the street signs for Phase I had been installed.  Mr. Steen replied 

that Eddie Wells of Ocean Pines Association had placed them on order. Ms. Ott suggested 

that temporary signs should be installed in the meantime and Mr. Steen agreed to do so.  

He went on to say that the roads will be completed on Phase II soon.  

 

Following the discussion, a motion was made by Ms. Knight approve the site plan as 

presented. Ms. Smith seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously. 

 

IV. Adjourn – A motion to adjourn was made by Ms. Knight and seconded by Ms. Smith. 

 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

Mary Knight, Secretary 

 

__________________________________________ 

Stuart White, DRP Specialist      



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

WORCESTER COUNTY 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

AGENDA  
 

THURSDAY JULY 13, 2023 
 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Worcester County Zoning Ordinance, notice is hereby 

given that a public hearing will be held in-person before the Board of Zoning Appeals for 

Worcester County, in the Board Room (Room 1102) on the first floor of the Worcester 

County Government Center, One West Market Street, Snow Hill, Maryland.  
 

6:30 p.m. 
 

Case No. 23-57, on the lands of Robert C Rhode, Jr., on the application of Robert J. Rhode, 

requesting a variance to the agricultural protection setback from 200 feet to 96 feet (to 

encroach 104 feet) for a proposed single family dwelling in the A-1 Agricultural District, 

pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-201(b)(5) & ZS 1-305(r)(1), located on 

Old Ocean City Road at the intersection with St. Martins Road, Tax Map 19, Parcel 127, 

Lot 5, Tax District 3, Worcester County, Maryland. 

 

6:35 p.m. 
 

Case No. 23-53, on the lands of Verizon Maryland, Inc, on the application of Century 

Engineering, LLC requesting an expansion of an existing non-conformity for a concrete 

pad with generator and a special exception to allow a 6 foot tall fence in the front yard 

setback in the I-2 Heavy Industrial District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(3), 

ZS 1-116(c)(5), ZS 1-122(d)(2) & ZS 1-305, at 12611 Worcester Highway, Tax Map 9, 

Parcel 45, Tax District 5, Worcester County, Maryland. 

 

6:40 p.m. 
 

Case No. 23-54, on the lands of Pocomoke Storage LLC, on the application of Gary Deal, 

requesting an expansion of a legally existing non-conforming use of land not to exceed 

50% of the original approved land area, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(5), ZS 1-

122(d)(2) and ZS 1-325, at 2212 Bypass Road, Tax Map 84, Parcel 301, Tax District 1, 

Worcester County, Maryland. 
 

6:45 p.m. 
 

Case No. 23-58, on the lands of Hideaway Properties, LLC, on the application of Bob 

Riccio, requesting a special exception to expand an existing restaurant in the C-1 

Neighborhood Commercial District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(3), ZS 1-

209(c)(2) & ZS 1-325, at 7539 Old Ocean City Road, Tax Map 13, Parcel 25, Lot 1, Tax 

District 3, Worcester County, Maryland. 
 

6:50 p.m. 
 

Case No. 23-52, on the lands of Ron & Sara Gorfinkel, on the application of Hugh Cropper, 

IV, requesting an after-the-fact variance to the left side yard setback from 3 feet to 0.9 feet 

(to encroach 2.1 feet) for an existing chimney in a Residential Planned Community, 

pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(4) and ZS 1-315, located at 12379 Hidden Bay 

Drive, Tax Map 33, Parcel 281, Lot 46, Tax District 10, Worcester County, Maryland. 
 

 

 

 



6:55 p.m. 
 

Case No. 23-50, on the lands of Kathy Clark, on the application of Hugh Cropper, IV, 

requesting a variance to the front yard setback off of Ocean Ave. from 25 feet to 0 feet (to 

encroach 25 feet), a variance to the front yard setback off of Golf Course Road from 75 

feet to the center of the road right-of-way to 49 feet (to encroach 26 feet) for a single family 

dwelling, a variance to the front yard setback off of Golf Course Road from 75 feet to the 

center of the road right-of-way to 45 feet (to encroach 25 feet) for a garage with accessory 

apartment, in the R-3 Multi-family Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-

116(c)(4), ZS 1-207(b)(2) and ZS 1-305 located at 12803 Memory Lane, Tax Map 27, 

Parcel 307, Lots 29 & 30, Tax District 10, Worcester County, Maryland. 
 

7:00 p.m. 
 

Case No. 23-56, on the lands of Martha’s Landing Resort, LLC, on the application of Mark 

Cropper, requesting a variance to the front yard setback off of Harbor Road from 50 feet 

to the center of the road right-of-way to 25.91 feet (to encroach 24.08 feet) and a variance 

to the front yard setback off of Golf Course Road from 75 feet to the center of the road 

right-of-way to 57 feet (to encroach 18 feet) for the proposed replacement of an existing 

building in the CM Commercial Marine District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-

116(c)(4), ZS 1-214(b)(1) and ZS 1-305, on the northeast corner of Harbor Road and Golf 

Course Road, Tax Map 27, Parcel 447, Lot 78 (86 & 87), Tax District 10, Worcester 

County, Maryland. 
 

 7:05 p.m. 
 

Case No. 23-60, on the lands of Martha’s Landing Resort, LLC, on the application of Mark 

Cropper, requesting a variance to the front yard setback from 25 feet to .03 feet (to encroach 

24.97 feet) for the proposed replacement of an existing building in the CM Commercial 

Marine District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-214(b)(1) and ZS 1-

305, on the southeast corner of Sunset Avenue and Golf Course Road, Tax Map 27, Parcel 

447, Lot 78 (79 & 80), Tax District 10, Worcester County, Maryland. 
 

7:10 p.m. 
 

Case No. 23-59, on the lands of Kimberly Linton, requesting a special exception for the 

use of not more than thirty percent of the gross acreage of a lot or parcel, for agritourism 

uses and structures and a special exception to allow a fence taller than 4 feet in a front yard 

setback, for a petting zoo in the A-1 Agricultural District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 

1-116(c)(3), ZS 1-201(c)(9) and ZS 1-305(k)(3)C, at 11539 Sinepuxent Road, Tax Map 

33, Parcel 165, Tax District 3, Worcester County, Maryland. 

 

 

Administrative Matters 

 

 



 

 

WORCESTER COUNTY TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 

Wednesday, July 12, 2023 at 1:00 p.m. 

Worcester County Government Center, Room 1102, One West Market St. Snow Hill, 

Maryland 21863 

 
I. Call to Order 

 

II. The Refuge at Windmill Creek – Preliminary Plat Review 

Located at the northwest side of Beauchamp Road, north of Racetrack Road (MD Route 589), Tax Map 

15, Parcels 127 & 259, Tax District 03, R-1 Rural Residential District & RP Resource Protection District, 

The Refuge at Windmill Creek, LLC, owner / Carpenter Engineering, engineer  

 

III. Coastal Square Shopping Center – Major Site Plan Review 

Proposed regional shopping center with 120,561 square feet of leasable floor space and seven proposed 

out-lots along the Route 50 frontage.  Located on the southern side of US Route 50 (Ocean Gateway) at 

the intersection with MD Route 589 (Racetrack Road), Tax Map 26, Parcels 299 & 320, Tax District 3, 

C-3 Highway Commercial District, Coastal Square, LLC, owner / Becker Morgan Group, Inc., engineer 

 

IV. Decatur Professional Building – Major Site Plan Review 

Proposed 12,246 square foot retail / mixed office building divided into six (6) units. Located on the 

northern corner of the intersection between Sea Oaks Lane and MD Route 611 (Stephen Decatur 

Highway), Tax Map 26, Parcel 274, Tax District 10, C-1 Neighborhood Commercial District, Glen 

Prettyman, owner / Chesapeake Land Planning, land planner 

 

V. Sea Squared, LLC – Minor Site Plan Review 

9,600 square foot, single story warehouse building for marine storage and an outdoor boat storage area.  

Located at 11206 Five-L Drive, approximately 950 feet south of the eastern intersection of Five-L Drive 

and Cathell Road, Tax Map 21, Parcel 267, Lot 7, Tax District 03, C-2 General Commercial District, Sea 

Squared, LLC, owner / JW Salm Engineering, engineer 

 

VI. Snow Solar (Waite) – Concept Plan Review 

Development a 4.0 MW AC utility scale solar energy system.  Located at 6217 Timmons Road, Snow 

Hill, Tax Map 56, Parcel 10, Tax District 02, A-1 Agricultural District, Charles Waite, III, owner / 

Chaberton Solar Snow, LLC, applicant 

 

VII. Iqbal Solar – Major Site Plan Review 

Install a 240 kW ground mounted solar energy system.  Located at 4629 Nassawango Road, Snow Hill, 

Tax Map 62, Parcel 35, Tax District 07, A-1 Agricultural District, Mohammed Iqbal, owner / Sunrise 

Solar, applicant 

 

VIII. Adjourn 

 



















































WORCESTER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

 

MEETING DATE:  July 6, 2023 

 

PURPOSE:  §ZS 1-325 Site Plan Review 

 

DEVELOPMENT: Frontier Town Campground Expansion 

 

PROJECT: 107 total proposed park unit sites with public pool and recreational areas. 

 

LOCATION: Easterly side of Stephen Decatur Highway (MD Route 611), 

approximately 705 feet south of Assateague Way, Tax Map 33, Parcel 94, Tax District 

10, A-2 Agricultural and C-2 General Commercial Districts. 

 

BACKGROUND: The proposed project previously went before the Technical Review 

Committee (TRC) on July 13, 2022. A revised site plan and architectural renderings were 

submitted more recently on April 26, 2023 for review by the Planning Commission. 

 

SIGNS: No new signage is proposed. Any modifications to the existing signage will 

require review and approval. 

 

PARKING: The Cluster Design Standards section was added to § ZS 1-318 on June 20, 

2022 which allows for the ‘remote’ parking design of this section of the campground.   

Required parking for each campsite is two (2) spaces minimum, with a maximum of 2.5 

spaces. Therefore, the minimum required parking spaces is 214. 228 spaces are provided, 

including 20 handicap accessible spaces as required under the Maryland Accessibility 

Code. All spaces above the minimum will be constructed of pervious material. Seven (7) 

units have been designed for handicap accessibility which include the required accessible 

parking space on the campsite.   

 

Parking spaces shall be demarcated with painted stripes and parking bumpers where 

shown. Also, all handicap accessible signs shall be posted a minimum of 84” from grade 

to the bottom of the reserved sign.   

 

LOADING SPACES: No additional loading spaces have been provided in association 

with this expansion. Under §ZS 1-321, the Planning Commission reserves the right to 

require a loading space where they determine that such access by highway vehicles will 

be necessary. 

 

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION: The site will be accessed off of MD Route 611 (Stephen 



Decatur Highway) through an existing commercial entrance. Written confirmation from 

State Highway Administration for the final design and location of any required 

improvements is required prior to signature approval. 

 

The proposed internal roads are required to be constructed to County Roads standards for 

Campground Subdivisions. Written confirmation shall be provided by the Department of 

Public Works, County Roads Division that the internal roads have been constructed to 

one of the standards per §ZS 1-318(c)(1)H. 

 

PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CONNECTIVITY: No additional bike racks have 

been proposed. 

 

LIGHTING: A lighting plan has been provided with this submittal. General lighting has 

been provided along the main travelways, near the parking spaces within the campsite 

area. The legend states that such lighting will be mounted on 10 foot poles with “French 

lantern” style decorative light fixtures. 

 

REFUSE REMOVAL: Four (4) new 20 foot by 20 foot dumpster enclosures with six (6) 

foot tall fences are proposed at various locations around the perimeter of the campground. 

 

LANDSCAPING: A landscape plan has been provided in accordance with §ZS 1-322 

and Section 17 of the Design Guidelines and Standards for Commercial Uses. The plan 

includes a variety of deciduous trees (October Glory Red Maples and River Birches) and 

evergreen trees (Eastern Red Cedars and Southern Magnolias) as well as a variety of 

shrubs and ground covers (Hollys, Azaleas, Nandinas, etc.).   

 

A landscape plan has also been provided for the revisions to the parking area. The 

proposed plantings are of a native species and are proposed to be planted within the 

newly created landscape islands.   

 

In accordance with §ZS 1-322(g), a maintenance and replacement bond for required 

landscaping is mandatory for a period not to exceed two (2) years in an amount not to 

exceed one hundred and twenty-five percent (125%) of the installation cost. The Zoning 

Division will hold a bond for any plantings that may not be covered by the Critical Area 

requirements and bond, or those plantings located outside of the Critical Area boundaries. 

A landscape estimate from a nursery will be required to be provided at permit stage to 

accurately determine the bond amount and such estimate will need to differentiate the 

plantings and costs between the two bonds. 

 

FOREST CONSERVATION LAW: This property is subject to the Forest Conservation 



Law. The Forest Conservation Plan is intended to be revised to accommodate the new 

cluster design. Written confirmation will be required from the Department of 

Environmental Programs Natural Resources Division relative to Forestry requirements 

prior to the Department granting signature approval. 

 

CRITICAL AREA LAW: The proposed expansion is located outside of the Atlantic 

Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program.   

 

WETLANDS IMPACTS: The site plan illustrates the location of the non-tidal wetlands 

and associated buffer. Any impact approvals shall be obtained by the applicant from 

Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE). 

 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT/ SEDIMENT EROSION CONTROL: The 

applicants have obtained site design plan approval for the stormwater management 

facilities associated with this project. Final plan approval shall be obtained prior to 

signature approval of the site plan. 

 

WATER SUPPLY AND WASTEWATER SERVICES: According to the ‘Equivalent 

Dwelling Unit’ (EDU) chart on the cover sheet, the water capacity required for the 

proposed use is 35.6 EDU’s. Frontier Town was allocated 38 EDU’s on June 7, 2022. 

Comments from the Department of Environmental Programs state that the flow for the 

cabins (assuming typical small one (1) bed cabins) is the same as the recreational vehicle 

flow. That is 100 gallons/campsite per the flow resolution #19-37. The number of sites on 

the plan should not exceed 38 x 300 gpd/EDU or 11,400 gallons. The Department will 

require written confirmation from the Department of Environmental Programs that their 

requirements have been met prior to signature approval.  

 

ARCHITECTURAL JUSTIFICATION: The building elevations have been designed 

and reviewed under the Design Guidelines and Standards for Commercial Uses. This 

development is located within the Seaside-Agricultural blend, but also holds its own 

unique character and history as part of the old western theme. Incorporation of many of 

these three (3) distinct traditions has been provided for in the proposed architecture.   

 

Please note that any outdoor mechanicals associated with any building are required to be 

screened with either landscaping or materials similar to the construction of the particular 

building. Mechanical areas and their proposed screening shall be identified on the plans 

per Section 10(b)(2)B.   

 

The architectural renderings indicate that the bath house will be constructed with a 

sloped, patina green metal roof with natural clay, horizontal vinyl siding. The camping 



units are designed with 390 square feet of living space with an open porch area.  

Architectural renderings indicate that they will have gray metal sloped roofs with yellow, 

blue, or green siding. The Planning Commission is the approving authority on the colors; 

therefore, it is recommended that they be prepared at the meeting to deliberate on the 

color choices provided. 

 

The items requiring a waiver from the Planning Commission have been itemized below 

under “Planning Commission Considerations.” The applicant is required to justify their 

waiver request based upon the criteria outlined in Section 2(b) of the Design Guidelines 

and Standards. 

 

DEVELOPER: Sun TRS Frontier, LLC, 27777 Franklin Road, Southfield, MI 48034 

 

ENGINEER: Davis, Bowen, and Friedel, c/o Jason Loar, 601 East Main Street, Suite 

100, Salisbury, MD 21804 

 

ARCHITECT: Fisher Architecture, LLC, 542 Riverside Drive, Salisbury, MD 21801 

 

LAND PLANNER: Davis, Bowen, and Friedel, c/o Jason Loar, 601 East Main Street, 

Suite 100, Salisbury, MD 21804 

 

ATTORNEY: Hugh Cropper, Esquire, 9923 Stephen Decatur Hwy, Suite F-12, Ocean 

City, MD 21842 

 

PREPARED BY: Stuart White, DRP Specialist 

 



PLANNING COMMISSION CONSIDERATIONS:   

 

1. The Planning Commission can require that the existing campground comply with 

some or all of the regulations as desirable and economically feasible per §ZS 1-

318(c)(1)J. Given the age of the original development, compliance would be 

extremely difficult to achieve, and may be unrealizable given the other 

regulations that affect this development. 

2. No additional loading spaces have been provided in association with this 

expansion. Under §ZS 1-321, the Planning Commission reserves the right to 

require a loading space where they determine that such access by highway 

vehicles will be necessary. 

3. The applicant has chosen a variety of color schemes for the camping units. The 

Planning Commission is the approving authority on the colors. Therefore, it is 

recommended that they be prepared to deliberate on the color choices to be 

provided. 

4. Relative to the building elevations, the bath houses do not comply with many 

aspects of the Design Guidelines and Standards due to the nature of the proposed 

use of the structure.  Many of the typical design requirements that you would see 

on standard buildings are not generally featured on bath houses.  In addition, 

they are not visible from the public roadway, only to the internal camp sites, 

therefore a waiver is recommended to the following provisions: 

a. Section 10(b)(1)B. & C., no uninterrupted façade shall be greater than 60’ 

without providing for recesses or projections; 

b. Section 10(b)(1)H., which calls for a minimum of 25% transparency; and 

c. Section 10(b)(1)J. requires that the bath house buildings be provided with 

a clearly identifiable base. 
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WORCESTER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

 

MEETING DATE: July 6, 2023 

 

PURPOSE: Major Site Plan Review 

 

DEVELOPMENT: Showell Mini Storage 

 

PROJECT: Proposed construction four (4) storage buildings consisting of thirty-six (36) 20-

foot by 50-foot storage units (36,000 sq. ft. total), with an existing dwelling and accessory 

structures to be used as an owner/caretaker residence.  

 

LOCATION: Located at 11564 Worcester Highway, Tax Map 15, Parcel 122, Tax District 03, 

Green Acres Showell, LLC, owner / Parker and Associates, Inc., engineer. 

 

ZONING DESIGNATION: C-2 General Commercial District. 

 

BACKGROUND: The proposed project went before the Technical Review Committee (TRC) 

on December 14, 2022 and submitted a revised set of plans on June 15, 2023 for review by the 

Planning Commission.  

 

PARKING: For the proposed self-storage use, one (1) space is required at a minimum for 40 

units and a maximum of one (1) space for 20 units. The number provided is two (2).    

 

The proposed surface treatment for the parking areas and travel ways is gravel with a binding 

agent. Parking spaces are intended to be demarcated with painted stripes and supplied with 

concrete parking bumpers.  

 

LOADING ZONES: No loading zone has been provided in accordance with §ZS 1-321, as the 

development is designed to allow for the receipt or distribution of materials or merchandise by 

the inherent nature of the proposed land use. 

 

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION: The site may be accessed from either direction off of US Route 

113 (Old Worcester Highway) through the proposed entrance.  

 

REFUSE REMOVAL: A dumpster pad is shown on the site plan in a central location in 

between the four (4) buildings. Visual shielding is proposed consisting of six (6) foot tall 

stockade fences around three (3) sides.  
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PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CONNECTIVITY: A bike rack is centrally located between 

the buildings. 

 

LIGHTING: Lighting consists of full cut-off LED wall packs and a series of pole mounted LED 

Autobahn Series ATB2’s throughout the site. Light locations are depicted on the site plan and 

created lighting is not anticipated to spill off-site.  

 

LANDSCAPING: A landscape plan has been provided in accordance with §ZS 1-322 and 

Section 17 of the Design Guidelines and Standards for Commercial Uses. The property currently 

has landscape screening on three (3) sides, north, south, and east. Additional landscaping is 

proposed along the west boundary and throughout the site. A complete and automated irrigation 

system is also included on the site plan. 

 

A maintenance and replacement bond for required landscaping is mandatory for a period not to 

exceed two (2) years in an amount not to exceed one hundred and twenty-five percent (125%) of 

the installation cost. A landscape estimate from a nursery will also be required to be provided at 

permit stage to accurately determine the bond amount. 

 

FENCING: None proposed other than the dumpster enclosure. 

 

SIGNS: A monument sign is proposed on the north side of the entrance. A permit application 

and detailed schematics of the proposed sign will be required for review and approval prior to the 

issuance of a building permit.  

 

FOREST CONSERVATION LAW: This property is subject to the Forest Conservation Law. 

Written confirmation from the Department of Environmental Programs will be required prior to 

signature approval to verify that all requirements have been met. 

 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT/ SEDIMENT EROSION CONTROL: Confirmation of 

final approval will be required prior to the Department granting signature approval for the site 

plan. 

 

WATER SUPPLY AND WASTEWATER SERVICES: Staff will require written 

confirmation from the Department of Environmental Programs that their requirements have been 

met prior to signature approval. 

 

ARCHITECTURAL JUSTIFICATION: As a major site plan over 10,000 square feet, this 

project is subject to the Design Guidelines and Standards for Commercial Uses. The proposal is 

located within the area designated as an Agricultural tradition based upon the staff policy. Staff 

found that the proposal is generally consistent with the surrounding natural features. Adjacent 
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parcels are comprised of commercial/institutional land uses, such as Showell Fire Company and 

various offices and businesses. 

 

The proposed facility has attempted to meet the standards required in the Design Guidelines, 

however a small number of waivers will be required which are detailed in the ‘Planning 

Commissioner’s Considerations.’ Under Section 2(b), the Planning Commission is able to grant a 

waiver to the requirements contained within where it finds that the proposed alternative building 

or site design features generally achieve the overall objectives of the guidelines or standards that 

apply to the waiver being requested.   

 

OWNER: Green Acres Showell, LLC 

 

ENGINEER:  Parker and Associates, Inc. 

 

ARCH ITECT:  W. F. Horn, Inc. 

 

PREPARED BY: Stuart White, DRP Specialist  
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PLANNING COMMISSION CONSIDERATIONS – DESIGN GUIDELINES 

SHOWELL MINI STORAGE 

 

During the review of the Design Guidelines, it was found that a number of waivers will be 

required and are depicted below. The proposed land use: mini-storage, does not typically have 

advanced architectural profiles and staff is of the belief that a strong effort was made to comply 

with the guidelines.  

 

Design Guidelines: Waivers Requested 

Sec 10(b)(1)(B,C,D,E,F,H,J,M)&(b)(2)(A)  Facades 

Sec. 11(b)(1)(A-K) Entries 

Sec 13(b)(1),(2),(3) Details 

Sec 19(b)(1),(2),(3) Community Features and Spaces 

 

Section 10. Facades. The following waivers for this section are being requested: 

o No interruption in in the width of the façade greater than 60 feet in width (public façade 

accomplishes this standard while the other sides do not); 

o Facades greater than 60 feet in width should have a wall plane projection or recess with a 

depth of two (2) feet or 3% of the façade whichever is greater (a two-foot (2) projection 

is proposed, but should be six (6) feet) and with a width of at least 12 feet or 20% of the 

façade whichever is greater (a 30-foot extension is proposed, but should be 40 feet); 

o Facades shall include at least two (2) continuous details of 12 inches or less (not 

proposed); 

o A minimum of one (1) significant detail needs to be repeated at least three (3) times. 

o Transparent features need to be included over a minimum of 25% of the surface; 

o The proposal must have a clearly identifiable base, body, and cap (the proposal consists 

of a base and body only). 

 

Section 11. Entries. Each principal building shall have clearly defined, readily visible customer 

entrances with at least two of the following features:  

A. Canopy or portico.  

B. Overhang.  

C. Recess or projection.  

D. Arcade.  

E. Raised corniced parapet over the entry door.  

F. Peaked roof.  

G. Arch. 

H. Outdoor patio.  

I. Display window.  

J. Architectural detail such as color changes, siding variations, tile work, or defining 

moldings which are integrated into the building structure and design.  
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K. Planter or wall of reduced height that incorporates or frames landscaped areas and/or 

places for sitting. 

 

Section 13. Details. A repeating pattern of two (2) items including color, texture, material or 

architectural bay is required every 30 feet. 

 

Section 19. Community Features and Spaces. No community features or spaces are provided. 

Waivers for all standards in this section are being requested. This includes the contribution to the 

improvement of public spaces, a requirement that a feature be at least 800 feet square, and 

having additional community spaces for each additional customer entrance.  

 

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Planning Commission review the materials 

provided and determine if the waivers requested are appropriate for the proposed mini-storage 

facility.  



 
DEPARTMENT OF  

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW AND PERMITTING 

Worcester County 
GOVERNMENT CENTER 

ONE WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1201 

SNOW HILL, MARYLAND 21863 

TEL:410.632.1200 / FAX: 410.632.3008 

 http://www.co.worcester.md.us/departments/drp 

Citizens and Government Working Together 

ZONING DIVISION 

BUILDING DIVISION 

DATA RESEARCH DIVISION 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION 

CUSTOMER SERVICE DIVISION 

TECHNICAL SERVICES DIVISION 

 

 

June 30, 2023 

 

Parker & Associates, Inc. 

c/o Brent Cole 

528 Riverside Drive 

Salisbury, MD 21801 

 

Re: Showell Mini Storage – Proposed construction of a 60’ x 80’ (4,800 sq. ft.) pad site for 

future development and four (4) storage buildings consisting of thirty-six (36) 20’ x 50’ storage 

units (36,000 sq. ft. total), with an existing dwelling and accessory structures to be used as an 

owner/caretaker residence. Located at 11564 Worcester Highway, Tax Map 15, Parcel 122, Tax 

District 03, C-2 General Commercial District. 

Dear Mr. Cole: 

 

This is to advise you that the Department has completed a review of the revised site plan, 

submitted on May 19, 2023, associated with the above referenced project. The plan has been 

reviewed in accordance with the pertinent sections of the 1992 Worcester County Zoning and 

Subdivision Control Article. The following code requirements have yet to be addressed: 

 

1. Please provide an accessible parking space and details; 

2. Information on the lighting type, wattage and lumens will need to be provided to verify 

compliance with §ZS 1-323 and Section 18 of the Design Guidelines and Standards for 

Commercial Uses; 

3. Please provide written confirmation from the Department of Environmental Programs that 

the Stormwater Management/ Sediment Erosion Control requirements have been addressed 

prior to signature approval. 

 

Items to be addressed at the time of permitting include: 

 

1. A maintenance and replacement bond for required landscaping is mandatory for a period 

not to exceed two (2) years in an amount not to exceed one hundred and twenty-five 

percent (125%) of the installation cost. A landscape estimate from a nursery will be 

http://www.co.worcester.md.us/departments/drp


 

   

 

required to be provided to accurately determine the bond amount; 

2. Any signage shall meet the requirements of §ZS 1-324 and shall be reviewed at permitting 

stage for compliance. 

 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-632-1200 ext. 1139 with any questions or comments 

you may have concerning this matter. 

 

       Sincerely, 

 

 

 

       Stu White 

       DRP Specialist 

 

Enclosure 

 

cc: Green Acres Showell, LLC, owner 

 file 
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